CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW # 08-06-346

Being a By-law to authorize the civil marriage solemnization service in the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region.

WHEREAS Ontario Regulation 285/04 provides for the authorization of the Clerk to solemnize marriages with the authority of a licence,

AND WHERE AS Council considers it desirable to have civil marriage solemnization services performed in the Township of Whitewater Region.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts the following as a By-law:

- 1. That Council for the Township of Whitewater Region does hereby direct that the civil marriage solemnization service be implemented in the Township of Whitewater Region.
- 2. That Council recognizes that Cathy Williamson is authorized to solemnize marriages in the Township of Whitewater Region as set out under Ontario Regulation 285/04 and the Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M.3 for the Province of Ontario.
- 3. Ms Williamson may at her discretion, solemnize civil marriages at times and locations which are agreeable to both parties.
- **4.** That this By-law shall come into force and be effective upon the passing thereof.

Read a first and seconded time this $10^{\frac{1}{10}}$ day of June, 2008.

Read a Third time and finally passed this 19^{40} day of June, 2008.

Mayor, Donald Rathwell

CAO/Clerk, Dean Sauriol